that fails to comply with the requirements of this section 309 

in * * * the following amounts: 310 

(a)  For the first offense within a five-year period, 311 

One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00); 312 

(b)  For the second violation within a five-year period, 313 

Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00); or 314 

(c)  For the third violation and any subsequent 315 

violations within a five-year period, Five Thousand Dollars 316 

($5,000.00). 317 

The notice, hearing and appeals provisions of Section 318 

23-15-813 shall apply to any action taken pursuant to this 319